

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 2094/2024 CM(5603/2024).

RAVINDER SINGH.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Imtiyaz, Advocate vice
Mr. Rizwan -ul- Zaman, Advocate.

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Haaris Khan, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Mohsin S Qadri, Senior AAG.
Mr. Sheikh Hilal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
17.04.2026

01. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner by Mr Imtiyaz, learned Advocate. The record reveals that there is a deliberate attempt on the part of the petitioner to protract the litigation.
02. To the contrary, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the private respondents submits that interim direction passed by this Court dated 11.09.2024 is operating harshly against the interests of his client.
03. Reluctantly and in the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned with a rider that no further adjournments shall be granted on any count whatsoever and matter will be heard on its own merits on the next date of hearing, positively.

04. List on 20th May, 2026, Higher Up.

05. Interim direction(s), if any, subsisting as on date shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

17.04.2026

Bisma Jan.

